501897303 04/23/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Phil Dumas	04/09/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Unikey Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	3218 E. Colonial Drive	
City:	Orlando	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32803	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13415365

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (561)655-8719 **Phone**: 5618337700

Email: cnicholson@edwardswildman.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Edwards Wildman Palmer LLP

Address Line 1: 525 Okeechobee Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 1600

Address Line 4: West Palm Beach, FLORIDA 33401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	90300(309511)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Howard M. Gitten

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

501897303

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 028091 FRAME: 0468

Thereby certify that this paper (along with any paper referred to as being attached or enclosed) is being transmitted by facsimile to the Patent and Trademark Office, facsimile no. (571) 273-0140, on the date shown below.

Date 23 AV/1 2012

Howard M. Gitten

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, used and is the Joint owner of certain inventions set forth in U.S. Patent Application No. 13/415,365 filed March 8, 2012 entitled Wireless Access Control System And Related Methods (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, Unikey Technologies Inc., a Florida corporation with its principal address at 3218 E. Colonial Drive, Orlando, FL 32803 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Patents in the United States and all foreign countries which may claim priority thereto or be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

PMB 417725.4

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Assignor's agreement to so sign papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all of such acts necessary or required as described above shall be limited to two (2) hours of his time in the aggregate, unless the Assignee pays Assignor at the rate of \$250 per hour or any fraction of an hour for his time in excess of such initial two (2) hours.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor assigns the right to sue for past damages, and in and to all divisions, continuing, reissue and reexamined patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States based in whole or in part thereon.

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

EDWARDS WILDMAN PALMER LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 21874

AND Assignor acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

PMB 417725.5

Signature:	
	Marie N. C. E. William

Phil Dumas

Date: <u>4</u>	-9-2012	***************************************	
United States of)	
- C	and the same	. .	

State of $\frac{Florida}{Orange}$) ss.:

On this ______ day of _April______, 2012
personally came _____ Phil Dumas ______, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution

of the same.

Id- Duen he # D510-663-82-007-0

Motary Public State of Fiorida
Maria A Rodriguez
My Commission EE051538
Expires 03/01/2015

PMB 417725.5

RECORDED: 04/23/2012